

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
in thousands of U.S. dollars
(unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company. The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditors.

November 9, 2011

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	September 30, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$	January 1, 2010 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	15,088	1,978	4,484
Marketable securities	-	-	10
Trade receivables (note 14)	4,722	1,955	4,088
Income taxes receivable	-	2,481	828
Inventories (note 6)	1,843	1,383	436
Other current assets	1,065	1,305	929
	<u>22,718</u>	<u>9,102</u>	<u>10,775</u>
Non-current assets			
Long term investments	48	-	-
Property, plant and equipment (note 7)	22,511	23,805	22,281
Intangible assets (note 8)	22,596	1,970	1,758
Deferred income tax assets	-	213	-
Total assets	<u>67,873</u>	<u>35,090</u>	<u>34,814</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	3,538	2,956	3,382
Income taxes payable	803	-	-
	<u>4,341</u>	<u>2,956</u>	<u>3,382</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Provisions (note 9)	1,417	1,375	457
Deferred income tax liabilities	373	-	773
Total liabilities	<u>6,131</u>	<u>4,331</u>	<u>4,612</u>
Equity			
Share capital (note 10)	81,084	55,937	53,166
Contributed surplus	8,532	7,655	7,475
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(1,104)	1,471	-
Deficit	(26,770)	(34,304)	(30,439)
Total equity	<u>61,742</u>	<u>30,759</u>	<u>30,202</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>67,873</u>	<u>35,090</u>	<u>34,814</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board

Director

Director

"André Y. Fortier"

"Alan R. McFarland"

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Income (loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues	11,174	6,057	34,001	23,878
Cost of Sales	(4,394)	(5,645)	(13,330)	(15,481)
Gross profit	<u>6,780</u>	<u>412</u>	<u>20,671</u>	<u>8,397</u>
Corporate administrative expenses	(1,566)	(1,051)	(3,893)	(3,085)
Share-based compensation	(1,328)	(163)	(1,961)	(535)
Exploration	(1,576)	(1,983)	(3,880)	(7,368)
Other operating income (expenses)	(2,780)	759	(1,086)	852
Operating profit (loss)	<u>(470)</u>	<u>(2,026)</u>	<u>9,851</u>	<u>(1,739)</u>
Finance costs	20	(5)	(5)	(24)
Net finance costs	<u>20</u>	<u>(5)</u>	<u>(5)</u>	<u>(24)</u>
Income (loss) before income tax	<u>(450)</u>	<u>(2,031)</u>	<u>9,846</u>	<u>(1,763)</u>
Income tax (note 13)	(526)	19	(2,312)	613
Net income (loss) for the period	<u>(976)</u>	<u>(2,012)</u>	<u>7,534</u>	<u>(1,150)</u>
Other comprehensive income				
Foreign currency translation differences	(2,392)	1,952	(2,575)	560
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	<u>(3,368)</u>	<u>(60)</u>	<u>4,959</u>	<u>(590)</u>
Earnings per share:				
Basic	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.00
Diluted	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.00

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Share capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated other com- prehensive income (loss) \$	Deficit \$	Total equity \$
Balance - January 1, 2011	55,937	7,655	1,471	(34,304)	30,759
Net income for the period	-	-	-	7,534	7,534
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(2,575)	-	(2,575)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(2,575)	7,534	4,959
Employee share options:					
Value of services recognized	1,113	877	-	-	1,990
Proceeds on issuing shares	1,689	-	-	-	1,689
Value of share payment in acquisition	22,345	-	-	-	22,345
Balance - September 30, 2011	81,084	8,532	(1,104)	(26,770)	61,742
Balance - January 1, 2010	53,166	7,475	-	(30,439)	30,202
Net income for the period	-	-	-	(1,150)	(1,150)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	560	-	560
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	560	(1,150)	(590)
Employee share options:					
Value of services recognized	373	156	-	-	529
Proceeds on issuing shares	512	-	-	-	512
Balance - September 30, 2010	54,051	7,631	560	(31,589)	30,653

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Sept 30,	Sept 30,	Sept 30,	Sept 30,
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash flow provided by (used in)				
Operating activities				
Net income (loss) for the period	(976)	(2,012)	7,534	(1,150)
Adjustments for:				
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	628	557	2,002	1,841
Income tax	183	(37)	510	(686)
Share-based compensation	1,328	163	1,961	535
Post-employment benefits	16	(4)	124	-
Rehabilitation provision - accretion	(23)	3	(4)	24
Changes in items of working capital:				
Marketable securities	-	-	-	10
Trade receivables	(1,373)	1,944	(2,767)	2,667
Income taxes receivable	1,176	(1,764)	3,284	(996)
Inventories	(175)	277	(460)	(835)
Other current assets	268	105	240	(320)
Trade payables	325	(1,615)	582	612
Income taxes payable	-	-	-	-
Net cash generated from operating activities	1,377	(2,383)	13,006	1,702
Investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(651)	(1,419)	(1,962)	(3,104)
Purchase of intangible assets	52	-	-	-
Purchase of long term investments	(48)	-	(48)	-
Net cash acquired on acquisition (note 8)	1,394	-	1,394	-
Net cash generated from investing activities	747	(1,419)	(616)	(3,104)
Financing activities				
Proceeds on issuance of shares	123	145	1,689	507
Net cash generated in financing activities	123	145	1,689	507
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	538	1,800	(969)	(814)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2,785	(1,857)	13,110	(1,709)
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of the period	12,303	4,632	1,978	4,484
Cash and cash equivalents - End of the period	15,088	2,775	15,088	2,775
Cash paid (recovered) for income tax	388	(277)	388	1,081

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Excellon Resources Inc. and its subsidiaries (together the Company or Excellon) is involved in the exploration, development and extraction of high-grade silver-zinc-lead metals in Mexico. Excellon is domiciled in Canada and incorporated under the laws of the province of British Columbia. The address of its registered office is 20 Victoria Street, Suite 900, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2N8, Canada.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a. Statement of compliance

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA Handbook"). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards, and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company has commenced reporting on this basis in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. In the financial statements, the term "Canadian GAAP" refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34 and IFRS 1. The accounting policies followed in these interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's interim financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2011. The Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Note 5 discloses the impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company's reported equity as at September 30, 2010 and comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, including the nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The accounting policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS effective for the year ended December 31, 2011, as issued and outstanding as of November 9, 2011, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 could result in restatement of these interim consolidated financial statements, including transition adjustments recognized on change-over to IFRS.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Canadian GAAP annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the Company's interim financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2011 prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to interim financial statements.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

b. Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value.

c. Functional currency and change in presentation currency

The functional currency of the Company is Canadian dollars. Each entity in the Company determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

Effective January 1, 2011, the Company changed its presentation currency to the US dollar ("USD"). The change in presentation currency is to better reflect the Company's business activities and to improve investors' ability to compare the Company's financial results with other publicly traded businesses in the mining industry. Prior to January 1, 2011, the Company presented its annual and interim consolidated financial statements in the Canadian dollar ("CAD"). In making this change to the presentation currency, the Company followed the guidance in IAS 21 *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates* and have applied the change retrospectively as if the new presentation currency had always been the Company's presentation currency. In accordance with IAS 21, the financial statements for all years and periods presented have been translated in to the new presentation currency as follows:

- All assets and liabilities have been translated from their functional currency into the new presentation currency at the beginning of the comparative period, January 1, 2010, using the opening exchange rate and retranslated at the closing rate at the date of each balance sheet;
- Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive income presented have been retranslated at average exchange rates prevailing during each reporting period;
- Equity balances have been translated at the beginning of the comparative period, January 1, 2010, at the opening exchange rate on that date and retranslated at historical rates beginning on January 1, 2010; and
- All resulting exchange differences have been recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated as a separate component of equity.

All financial information presented in USD has been rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

d. Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

applying the Company's accounting policies. The following areas involve a higher degree of judgement or are areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements. Actual results may differ significantly from these estimates included in the consolidated financial statements.

i. Valuation of mining properties and other long lived assets

Mining properties and other long-lived assets are reviewed and evaluated for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. Common indicators of impairment in the mining industry include:

- A significant deterioration in expected future commodity prices;
- A significant adverse movement in foreign exchange rates;
- A significant increase in production costs;
- A large cost overrun during the development and construction of a new mine;
- A significant increase in the expected cost of dismantling assets and restoring the site;
- A significant reduction in the mineral content of ore reserves/resources;
- Serious mine accidents;
- A significant increase in market interest rates; and
- Adverse changes in government regulations and environmental law, including a significant increase in the taxes payable by the mine.

As at September 30, 2011 the Company determined that there were no indicators of impairment in carrying values of mining properties or any other long lived assets or cash generating units ("CGU").

ii. Useful economic life of property, plant and equipment

The cost less the residual value of each item of property, plant and equipment is amortized over its useful economic life. Amortization is charged to cost of production over the shorter of the estimated lives of the individual assets or the life of mine using the units-of-production method. Amortization commences when assets are available for use. Land is not amortized.

The assets useful lives and methods of amortization are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate at each fiscal year end.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

iii. Decommissioning and site rehabilitation provision

The Company records any decommissioning and site rehabilitation obligation as a long-term liability in the period in which the related environmental disturbance occurs, based on the net present value of the estimated future costs. This obligation is adjusted at the end of each fiscal period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated future costs underlying the obligation. In determining this obligation, management must make a number of assumptions about the amount and timing of future cash flows and discount rate to be used.

iv. Calculation of share-based compensation expense

The amount expensed for stock-based compensation is based on the application of a recognized option valuation formula, which is highly dependent on the expected volatility of the Company's registered shares and the expected life of the options. The Company uses an expected volatility rate for its shares based on past stock trading data, adjusted for future expectations, and actual volatility may be significantly different. While the estimate of stock-based compensation can have a material impact on the operating results reported by the Company, it is a non-cash charge and as such has no impact on the Company's cash position or future cash flows.

v. Valuation of derivatives and embedded derivatives

In the valuation of the Company's outstanding derivatives and embedded derivatives, management makes estimates regarding future commodity prices and counterparty risk at each balance sheet date. Since the Company recognizes the fair value of these financial instruments on the balance sheet date and records changes in fair value in the current period earnings, these estimates will have a direct impact on the Company's net earnings for the period.

vi. Determination of reserves and resources

The Company uses the services of experts to estimate the indicated and inferred resources of its mineral properties in Mexico. These experts express an opinion based on certain technological and legal information as prepared by management as being current, complete and accurate as of the date of their calculations and in compliance with National Instrument 43-101. These estimated resources are used in the evaluation of the carrying values, amortization rates and the timing of cash flows.

vii. Income taxes

Income taxes are calculated using the liability method of tax accounting. Under this method, current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable for the current period. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and on unclaimed losses carried forward and are measured using the substantially enacted tax rates that are expected to be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse or losses are expected to be utilized. Deferred tax assets are recorded to recognize tax benefits only to the extent that, based on available evidence, including forecasts, it is probable that they will be realized.

3. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET APPLIED

International Financial Reporting Standard 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”)

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment, are recognized in profit or loss; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income.

This standard is required to be applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

International Financial Reporting Standard 10, Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”)

IFRS 10 was issued in May 2011 and it establishes principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities. IFRS 10 replaces the consolidation requirements in SIC-12 Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities and IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. Earlier application is permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

International Financial Reporting Standard 11, Joint Arrangements (“IFRS 11”)

IFRS 11 was issued in May 2011 and it provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form. The standard addresses inconsistencies in the reporting of joint arrangements by requiring a single method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Ventures.

The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

International Financial Reporting Standard 12, Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities (“IFRS 12”)

IFRS 12 was issued in May 2011 and it is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities.

The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

International Financial Reporting Standard 13, Fair Value Measurement (“IFRS 13”)

IFRS 13 was issued in May 2011 and establishes new guidance on fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for IFRS and completes a major project to improve the convergence of IFRS and US GAAP.

The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS, unless otherwise indicated.

a. Consolidation

i. Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Company.

ii. Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

b. Segment reporting

The Company has two reportable segments based on a geographical basis. During the period, the consolidated entity operated in Mexico and Canada.

The Mexican operation is principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration, evaluation, and development of mining properties. The Platosa property is in commercial production and is earning revenue through the sale of silver-lead concentrate and silver-zinc concentrate to a single customer that accounts for 100% of revenues.

The Canadian operations are principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mining properties in Ontario and Quebec.

Non-current assets located at the corporate office in Canada are minor in relation to the total.

c. Foreign currency transactions and translation

i. Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

are remeasured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to cash and cash equivalents are presented in the statement of comprehensive income within 'finance income or cost'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of comprehensive income within 'foreign currency translation differences'.

ii. Company subsidiaries

The results and financial position of all the Company entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions);
- All resulting exchange differences have been recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated as a separate component of equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign operations, are taken to shareholders' equity.

d. Financial instruments

i. Non-derivative financial assets

The Company initially recognises loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets (including assets designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognised initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated balance sheet when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company designates non-derivative financial assets into four categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity financial assets, loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets.

ii. Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Loans and receivables comprise trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents.

iii. Non-derivative financial liabilities

The Company initially recognises debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date that they are originated. All other financial liabilities (including liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognised initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: trade and other payables.

Such financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

iv. Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

e. *Inventories*

Silver-zinc and silver-lead in concentrate and ore stockpiles are physically measured or estimated and valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and costs of selling final product.

Cost is determined by the weighted average method and comprises direct purchase costs and an appropriate portion of fixed and variable overhead costs, including depreciation and amortisation, incurred in converting materials into finished goods. The cost of production is allocated to joint products using a ratio of spot prices by volume at each month end. Separately identifiable costs of conversion of each metal are specifically allocated.

Materials and supplies are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. Any provision for obsolescence is determined by reference to specific items of stock. A regular review is undertaken to determine the extent of any provision for obsolescence by comparing those items to their replacement costs.

When inventories have been written down to net realizable value, the Company makes a new assessment of net realizable value in each subsequent period. If the circumstances that caused the write-down no longer exist, the remaining amount of the write-down is reversed.

f. *Property, plant and equipment*

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment charges.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate assets (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is recorded over the useful life of the asset, or over the remaining life of the mine, if shorter, as follows:

- Mining properties – on a units of production basis;
- Associated mining equipment – 3-10 years on a straight line basis
- Buildings – 20 years on a straight line basis; and
- Processing equipment – 4-8 years on a straight line basis.

Depreciation charges are based on indicated mineral resources.

Estimates of residual values and useful lives are reassessed at least at each financial year-end, and any change in estimate is taken into account in the determination of future depreciation charges.

g. Leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

h. Exploration and evaluation expenditure

Acquisitions of mineral rights are capitalized. Subsequent exploration and evaluation costs related to an area of interest, are expensed as incurred on a project-by-project basis pending determination of the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the project and a decision by the Board of Directors to develop a mine.

The technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is resolved when indicated resources are determined to exist. Upon determination of indicated resources, further development costs are capitalized.

The capitalized costs are presented as either tangible or intangible development assets according to the nature of the assets acquired. When a licence is relinquished or a project is abandoned, the related costs are recognized in profit or loss immediately.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

i. Development expenditure

Development expenditure incurred by or on behalf of the Company is accumulated separately for each area of interest in which economically recoverable resources have been identified. Such expenditure comprises cost directly attributable to the construction of a mine and the related infrastructure.

General and administrative costs are allocated to a development asset only to the extent that those costs can be related directly to development activities in the relevant area of interest.

Once a development decision has been taken, the development expenditure is classified under property, plant and equipment as “development properties”.

A development property is reclassified as a “mining property” at the end of the commissioning phase, when the mine is capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

No depreciation is recognised in respect of development properties until they are reclassified as “mining properties”.

Each development property is tested for impairment in accordance with the policy in note 4 m ii *Impairment*.

j. Mining properties

When further development expenditures are incurred in respect of a mining property after the commencement of production, such expenditures are carried forward as part of the mining property when it is probable that additional future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the consolidated entity. Otherwise such expenditures are classified as a cost of production.

Depreciation is charged using the units of production method, with separate calculations being made for each area of interest. The units-of-production basis results in a depreciation charge proportional to the depletion of indicated and inferred resources.

Mine properties are tested for impairment in accordance with the policy in note 4 m ii *Impairment*.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

k. Decommissioning and site rehabilitation provision

The Company records the present value of estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore operating locations in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of these restoration activities includes dismantling and removing structures, rehabilitating mines and tailings dams, dismantling operating facilities, closure of plant and waste sites, and restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of affected areas.

The obligation is attributable to development when the asset is installed or the environment is disturbed at the production location. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money. When the liability is initially recognised, the present value of the estimated cost is capitalised by increasing the carrying amount of the related mining assets to the extent that it was incurred prior to the production of related ore.

The periodic unwinding of the discount applied in establishing the net present value of provisions due to the passage of time is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as a finance cost. Additional disturbances or changes in the rehabilitation estimate attributable to development will be recognised as additions or charges to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability when they occur.

Where a closure and environmental obligation arises from production activities, the costs are expensed as incurred because there are no associated economic benefits.

l. Intangible assets

Capitalized development expenditure (such as mineral rights) are carried at cost and amortised using a units-of-production method based on the reserves that exist in the location that has access to such rights. Other identifiable intangible assets with a finite life are amortised on a straight-line basis over their expected useful life, or over the remaining life of the mine if shorter. The Company has no identifiable intangible assets for which the expected useful life is indefinite.

Estimates of residual values and useful lives are reassessed at least at each financial year-end, and any change in estimate is taken into account in the determination of future amortization charges.

Intangible assets are tested for impairment in accordance with the policy in note 4 m ii *Impairment*.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

m. Impairment

i. Financial assets

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

ii. Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or the CGU (the mine operation) is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing recoverable amounts, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or the CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of the CGU are allocated to reduce the carrying amount of long-lived assets in the unit on a pro rata basis.

Non-financial assets that have been impaired in prior periods are tested for possible reversal of impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the impairment has reversed. If the impairment has reversed, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount but not beyond the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in the prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized into earnings immediately.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

n. Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company's subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit nor loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The Company recognises neither the deferred tax asset regarding the temporary difference on the rehabilitation liability, nor the corresponding deferred tax liability regarding the temporary difference on the rehabilitation asset.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

i. Royalties

Royalties, resource rent taxes and revenue-based taxes are accounted for under taxes when they have the characteristics of an income tax. This is considered to be the case when they are imposed under Government authority and the amount

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

payable is based on taxable income – rather than based on quantity produced or as a percentage of revenue – after adjustment for temporary differences. For such arrangements, current and deferred tax is provided on the same basis as described above for other forms of taxation. Obligations arising from royalty arrangements that do not satisfy these criteria are recognised as current provisions and included in cost of sales. The royalties incurred by the Company are considered not to meet the criteria to be treated as part of income tax.

o. Share-based payments

i. Share-based payment transactions

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (“equity-settled transactions”).

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the Company, as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

ii. Equity-settled transactions

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (“the vesting date”). The cumulative expense is recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Company’s best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in contributed surplus. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

expense is recognized for any modification, which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional dilution in the computation of earnings per share.

p. Revenue recognition

Company policy requires all production to be sold under contract. Revenue is only recognised on individual shipments when persuasive evidence exists that the following criteria are satisfied:

- The significant risks and rewards of ownership of the product have been transferred to the buyer;
- Neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold has been retained;
- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the sale will flow to the Company; and
- The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the sale can be measured reliably.

Satisfaction of these conditions depends on the terms of trade with individual customers. Generally the risks and rewards are considered to have transferred to the customer when title and insurable risk of loss transfer.

Certain products are sold on a 'provisional pricing' basis where the sale price received by the group is subject to a final adjustment at the end of a period that may be up to 60 days after delivery to the customer. The final sale price is based on the market price on the quotational date in the contract of sale. Sales are initially recognised when the revenue recognition criteria have been satisfied, using market prices at that date. At each reporting date the provisionally priced shipment is marked to market based on the forward selling price for the quotational point specified in the contract until that point is reached. Revenue is only recognised on this basis where the forward selling price can be reliably measured.

Many of the Company's sales are subject to an adjustment based on inspection of the shipment by the customer. In such cases, revenue is recognised based on the group's best estimate of the grade at the time of shipment, and any subsequent adjustments are recorded

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

against revenue when advised. Historically, the differences between estimated and actual grade have not been significant.

q. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share ("EPS") is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) for the period attributable to equity owners of Excellon by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments. The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants and similar instruments is computed using the treasury stock method. Excellon's potentially dilutive common shares comprise stock options granted to employees, and warrants.

5. TRANSITION TO IFRS

The effect of the Company's transition to IFRS is summarized in this note as follows:

- a.* Transition elections
- b.* Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

a. Transition elections

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

	As described in note 5b.
Cumulative translation adjustment	i.
Rehabilitation provision	ii.
Business combinations	iii.
Share based payments	iv.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

b. Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Equity	Note 5b	Dec 31, 2010 \$	Sept 30, 2010 \$	Jan 1, 2010 \$
Equity as reported under Canadian GAAP		30,766	30,574	30,200
Contributed surplus				
Share based payment amortization	iv.	104	103	-
		104	103	-
Accumulated other comprehensive loss				
Cumulative translation adjustment	i.	2,534	2,534	2,534
		2,534	2,534	2,534
Deficit				
Cumulative translation adjustment	i.	(2,534)	(2,534)	(2,534)
Rehabilitation provision	ii	101	109	65
Rehabilitation cost	ii	(108)	(30)	(63)
Share based payment amortization	iv.	(104)	(103)	-
		(2,645)	(2,558)	(2,532)
Equity as reported under IFRS		30,759	30,653	30,202

Comprehensive income (loss)	Note 5b	Three months ended Sept 30, 2010 \$	Nine months ended Sept 30, 2010 \$
As reported under Canadian GAAP		(108)	(565)
Increase (decrease) in net income for:			
Decommissioning and site rehabilitation im	ii.	79	78
Share based payment amortization	iv.	(31)	(103)
		48	(25)
Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income		-	-
As reported under IFRS		(60)	(590)

Explanatory notes

- i. In accordance with IFRS 1 (first time adoption of IFRS) transitional provisions, the Company has elected to reset the cumulative translation account, which includes

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

gains and losses arising from the translation of foreign operations, to zero at the date of transition to IFRS. The cumulative translation account has decreased and the deficit has been increased by \$2,534.

- ii. Similar to Canadian GAAP, when a decommissioning and site rehabilitation provision (asset retirement obligation) is established, the Company is required to set up a corresponding asset and depreciate it over the remaining useful life of the asset. Any changes in the rehabilitation provision are added to or subtracted from the cost of the asset to which the obligation relates. In accordance with IFRS 1 transitional provisions, the Company elected to take a simplified approach to calculate and record the asset related to the rehabilitation provision in the opening IFRS consolidated balance sheets. The rehabilitation provision on the transition date calculated in accordance with IFRS is discounted back to the date when the provision first arose, at which date the corresponding asset is set up. This asset is then depreciated to its carrying amount at the transition date.

The rehabilitation provision calculated at the transition date has decreased the carrying amount of the previous asset retirement obligation recognized under Canadian GAAP by \$65 and the deficit has been reduced. The corresponding asset has also decreased but by \$63 net of depreciation and the deficit has been charged.

Over time the provision is impacted by the unwinding of the discount rate used to determine its carrying value. This unwinding amount is referred to as accretion and is recognized in the statement of income as a finance cost. Likewise the rehabilitation cost is amortized.

The rehabilitation provision calculated at September 30, 2010 has decreased the carrying amount of the previous asset retirement obligation recognized under Canadian GAAP by \$119 and the deficit has been reduced (December 31, 2010 - \$101). The corresponding asset has also decreased by \$40 net of depreciation and the deficit has been charged (December 31, 2010 - \$108). The total impact on comprehensive income net of the foreign exchange difference between January 1, 2010 and September 30, 2010 was income of \$78 (December 31, 2010 – expense of \$7).

- iii. In accordance with IFRS 1 transitional provisions, the Company elected to apply IFRS relating to business combinations prospectively from January 1, 2010. There were no adjustments arising from this election as all acquired assets and liabilities conformed to IFRS.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

- iv. In accordance with IFRS 1 transitional provisions, the Company elected to apply IFRS relating to share-based payments retrospectively to outstanding stock options that had not vested prior to January 1, 2010. There were no adjustments arising from this election as all outstanding stock options had vested by January 1, 2010.

Subsequent to the transition date, increases in the amortization of the fair value of vested stock options were required under IFRS in the amount of \$103 at September 30, 2010 and \$104 at December 31, 2010.

6. INVENTORIES

	Sept 30, 2011 \$	Dec 31, 2010 \$	Jan 1, 2010 \$
Ore	273	76	216
Concentrate	203	436	-
Production spares	1,367	871	220
	<hr/> 1,843	<hr/> 1,383	<hr/> 436

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Mining properties \$	Mining equipment \$	Buildings \$	Processing equipment \$	Assets under construction \$	Total \$
At January 1, 2010						
Cost	21,405	4,151	777	6,481	3,698	36,512
Accumulated depreciation	(12,027)	(1,276)	(523)	(405)	-	(14,231)
Net book value	<u>9,378</u>	<u>2,875</u>	<u>254</u>	<u>6,076</u>	<u>3,698</u>	<u>22,281</u>
Year ended December 31, 2010						
Opening net book value	9,378	2,875	254	6,076	3,698	22,281
Additions	335	2,386	1,366	13	-	4,100
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation for the period	(669)	(630)	(241)	(578)	-	(2,118)
Exchange differences	137	135	5	299	270	846
Impairment	(1,304)	-	-	-	-	(1,304)
Closing net book value	<u>7,877</u>	<u>4,766</u>	<u>1,384</u>	<u>5,810</u>	<u>3,968</u>	<u>23,805</u>
At January 1, 2011						
Cost	20,443	6,611	2,167	7,127	3,968	40,316
Accumulated depreciation	(12,566)	(1,845)	(783)	(1,317)	-	(16,511)
	<u>7,877</u>	<u>4,766</u>	<u>1,384</u>	<u>5,810</u>	<u>3,968</u>	<u>23,805</u>
Period ended September 30, 2011						
Opening net book value	7,877	4,766	1,384	5,810	3,968	23,805
Additions	638	502	27	-	795	1,962
Reclassification	56	-	265	-	(321)	-
Disposals	-	(42)	(6)	-	-	(48)
Depreciation for the period	(593)	(527)	(105)	(647)	-	(1,872)
Exchange differences	(522)	(380)	(63)	(23)	(348)	(1,336)
Closing net book value	<u>7,456</u>	<u>4,319</u>	<u>1,502</u>	<u>5,140</u>	<u>4,094</u>	<u>22,511</u>
At September 30, 2011						
Cost	19,786	6,501	2,327	7,043	4,094	39,751
Accumulated depreciation	(12,330)	(2,182)	(825)	(1,903)	-	(17,240)
	<u>7,456</u>	<u>4,319</u>	<u>1,502</u>	<u>5,140</u>	<u>4,094</u>	<u>22,511</u>

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Mineral rights \$
At January 1, 2010	
Cost	2,221
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(463)</u>
Net book value	<u>1,758</u>
Year ended December 31, 2010	
Opening net book value	1,758
Additions	-
Disposals	-
Depreciation for the period	(181)
Exchange differences	393
Impairment	-
Closing net book value	<u>1,970</u>
At December 31, 2010	
Cost	2,547
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(577)</u>
	<u>1,970</u>
Period ended September 30, 2011	
Opening net book value	1,970
Additions (1)	20,951
Disposals	-
Depreciation for the period	(130)
Exchange differences	(195)
Impairment	-
Closing net book value	<u>22,596</u>
At September 30, 2011	
Cost	23,245
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(649)</u>
	<u>22,596</u>

(1) On August 5, 2011 the Company completed the purchase of the net assets of Lateegra Gold Corp. ("Lateegra"). An aggregate of 50,056,999 common shares of Lateegra were exchanged for 27,030,787 common shares of Excellon. The cost of the acquisition was allocated on a preliminary basis as follows:

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	1,131
Trade receivables	121
Other current assets	36
Property, plant and equipment	38
Long term investments	48
Intangible assets	20,435
Trade payables	(165)
Deferred income taxes	(183)
	<u>21,461</u>

9. PROVISIONS

	Post - retirement benefits (1) \$	Rehabilitation provision \$	Total \$
At January 1, 2010			
Opening balance	<u>109</u>	<u>348</u>	<u>457</u>
Year ended December 31, 2010			
Opening balance	109	348	457
Additions	878		878
Change in estimate	-	20	20
Accretion for the period	-	31	31
Exchange differences	-	(11)	(11)
Closing balance	<u>987</u>	<u>388</u>	<u>1,375</u>
Period ended September 30, 2011			
Opening balance	987	388	1,375
Additions	-	-	-
Change in estimate	124	-	124
Accretion for the period	-	(4)	(4)
Exchange differences	(78)	-	(78)
Closing Balance	<u>1,033</u>	<u>384</u>	<u>1,417</u>

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

- (1) Post-retirement benefits: Under Mexican Labour Law, the Company provides statutorily mandated severance benefits to its employees terminated under certain circumstances. Such benefits consist of a one-time payment of three months wages plus 20 days wages for each year of service payable upon involuntary termination without just cause.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares (000s)	\$
Opening balance at January 1, 2011	247,873	55,937
Issued on exercise of stock options	3,049	2,802
Issued for acquisition of Lateegra (Note 8)	27,031	22,345
Balance at September 30, 2011	<u>277,953</u>	<u>81,084</u>
Opening balance at January 1, 2010	241,414	53,166
Issued on exercise of stock options	1,958	885
Balance at September 30, 2010	<u>243,372</u>	<u>54,051</u>

Stock options

The Company uses the fair value method of accounting for all stock-based payments to employees, directors and officers. Under this method, the Company recorded a stock compensation expense of \$1,961 for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 (September 30, 2010 - \$535) with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. The fair value of the stock options granted at the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes pricing model assumes risk-free interest rates of 1.56% (2010 - 1.79%), no dividend yield, expected life of 5 years (2010 - 5 years) with an expected price volatility of 72.20% (2010 - 95.23%). Volatility is determined using daily volatility over the expected life of the options. A forfeiture rate of 2.90% is applied (2010 - 3.41%) and at September 30, 2011, there was \$1,008 of unamortized stock compensation expense (September 30, 2010 - \$225). During the nine months ended September 30, 2011, options to acquire 3,049,000 (September 30, 2010 - 1,958,333) common shares were exercised for total proceeds of \$2,802 (September 30, 2010 - \$885). Upon exercise of these options, the fair value of the options in contributed surplus of \$1,113 (September, 2010 - \$373) was added to share capital.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) (in thousands of US Dollars)

11. COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT

Key management includes the Company's directors and officers. Compensation awarded to key management included:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	422	288	1,274	879
Share-based payments	649	156	1,173	515
	<u>1,071</u>	<u>444</u>	<u>2,447</u>	<u>1,394</u>

12. RELATED PARTIES

An officer of the Company is a partner in a firm that provides legal services to the Company. The Company paid an aggregate of \$305 for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 (September 30, 2010 - \$232).

13. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense is recognized based on management's best estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual rate used for the year ended December 31, 2010 was 31% and the nine months ended September 30, 2011 was 28%.

14. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

The Company's sole customer is Consorcio Minero de Mexico Cormin Mex S.A. de C/V (a subsidiary within the Trafigura group of companies) ("Trafigura") accounting for 100% of sales of \$34,001 (September 30, 2010 - \$23,878). An amount of \$4,339 is included in the trade receivables from Trafigura as at September 30, 2011 (December 31, 2010 - \$1,732; January 1, 2010 - \$3,679).

15. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted in the current period.